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Of the Term December 16th in the year two thousand and twenty-two.
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County

GEAUGA COUNTY, ss.

aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authotity of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on

or about the 12th day of November 2022, in Geauga County, Ohio,

GEORGE ]. GASPARE, 9704 Cleveland Drive, Chagrin Falls, Ohio, 44023
SSN:  XXX-XX-0987
DOB: 10-08-1962

having knowledge of an accident or collision with persons or property upon any of the public roads or
highways due to his driving or operation thereon of a motor vehicle, failed to immediately stop his motor
vehicle at the scene of the accident or collision and failed to remain at the scene of the accident or collision
until he had given his name and address and the name and address of the owner of the motor vehicle,
together with the registered number of that motor vehicle, to-wit: the collision resulted in the death of
Tyler Davis and the offender knew the collision resuited in the death of a person, contrary to and in
violation of R.C. 4549.02(A) (1) (B)(3)(b), Failure to Stop After an Accident, a felony of the second degree.

SECOND COUNT: The Grand Jurors further find and present that GEORGE ]. GASPARE on or about
November 12, 2022 in Geauga County, Ohio, having knowledge of an accident or collision with persons or
property upon any of the public roads or highways due to his driving or operation thereon of a motor
vehicle, failed to immediately stop his motor vehicle at the scene of the accident or collision and failed to
remain at the scene of the accident or collision until he had given his name and address and the name and
address of the owner of the motor vehicle, together with the registered number of that motor vehicle, to-
wit: the collision resulted in the death of Tyler Davis, contrary to and in violation of R.C.
4549.02(A)(1)(B)(3)(a), Failure to Stop After an Accident, a felony of the third degree.

THIRD COUNT: The Grand Jurors further find and present that GEORGE ]. GASPARE on or about November
12, 2022 in Geauga County, Ohio, knowing that an official proceeding or investigation is in progress, or is
about to be or likely to be instituted, did alter, destroy, conceal, or remove any record, document, or thing,
with purpose to impair its value or availability as evidence in such proceeding or investigation, contrary to
and in violation of R.C. 2921.12(A)(1), Tampering with Evidence, a felony of the third degree.
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Set forth the offense in any words sufficient to give the defendant notice of all elements of the offense, or otherwise in proper
form pursuant to Criminal Rule 7(B).
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FOURTH COUNT: The Grand Jurors further find and present that GEORGE ]. GASPARE on or about
November 12, 2022 in Geauga County, Ohio, knowing that an official proceeding or investigation is in
progress, or is about to be or likely to be instituted, did alter, destroy, conceal, or remove any récord,
document, or thing, with purpose to impair its value or availability as evidence in such proceeding or
investigation, contrary to and in violation of R.C. 2921.12(A)(1), Tampermg with Evidence, a felony of the
third degree.

FIFTH COUNT: The Grand Jurors further find and present that GEORGE ]. GASPARE on or about November
12,2022 in Geauga County, Ohio, knowing that an official proceeding or investigation is in progress, or is
about to be or likely to be instituted, did alter, destroy, conceal, or remove any record, document, or thing,
with purpose to impair its value or availability as evidence in such proceeding or investigation, contrary to
and in violation of R.C. 2921.12(A) (1), Tampering with Evidence, a felony of the third degree.

SIXTH COUNT: The Grand Jurors further find and present that GEORGE ]. GASPARE on or about November
12, 2022 in Geauga County, Ohio, while operating or participating in the operation of a motor vehicle, did
cause the death of another, recklessly, contrary to and in violation of R.C. 2903.06(A)(2)(a), Aggravated
Vehicular Homicide, a felony of the third degree.

SEVENTH COUNT: The Grand Jurors further find and present that GEORGE ]. GASPARE on or about
November 12, 2022 in Geauga County, Ohio, while operating or participating in the cperation of a motor
vehicle, did cause the death of another, negligently, contrary to and in violation of R.C. 2903 06(A)(3)(a),
Vehicular Homicide, a misdemeanor of the first degree.

in violation of the Ohio Revised Code Sections 4549.02, 2921.12 and 2903.06, and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Ohio.
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December 16th Term 2022
COMMON PLEAS COURT

Geauga County, Chio
THE STATE OF OHIO
vs.

GEORGE J. GASPARE

Indictment for _violation of R.C.

4549.02(A)CLY(BY(3)(D),
4569.02(A)(1(BY(3)(a),
2921,12(A)(1)-3 cts.,

day of
, 2022

On this

December

the within named

GEORGE J. GASPARE

Defendant arraigned, and pleads

quilty to this indictment,

SHEILA M. BEVINGION
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SHEILA . BEVINGTON

iy CLERK OF CQURTS : 53
STATE OF OHio CLER OF COURYS . CASENO AR C OO

Plaintff ~ :  GEAUGA COUNTY COMMON PLEAS COURT
Y5

GEORGE J. GASPARE

Defendant

To the Clerk:

Issue Warrant on Indictment

in the above entitled case

directed to the fSl'feriff of Geauga County to be personally served upon the defendant at the Geauga

County Safety Cénter, 12450 Merritt Road, Chardon, Ohio, 44024.

returnable according to law. Indorse: “Action for

Dated December 19, 2022




